Document Pack

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

sirgar.llyw.cymru

County Council

TUESDAY, 26™ SEPTEMBER 2023

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE
CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLACE,
SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL,
CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON
TUESDAY, 3RP OCTOBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

This is a multi-location meeting. Committee members can attend in person at the
venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is provided separately.

The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following link:-
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP



https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 Members

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 6 Members

CliIr. Karen Davies (Vice-Chair)

Clir. Arwel Davies (Committee Member)
Clir. Colin Evans (Committee Member)
CliIr. Neil Lewis (Committee Member)

Clir. Dorian Phillips (Committee Member)
CllIr. Gareth Thomas (Committee Member)

LABOUR GROUP - 5 Members
Clir. Peter Cooper (Committee Member)
Clir. Shelly Godfrey-Coles (Committee Member)
CliIr. Tina Higgins (Committee Member)
Clir. Kevin Madge (Chair)
Vacancy

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 2 Members

Clir. Sue Allen (Committee Member)
Vacancy

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

4. WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE 5-14
5. BULKY WASTE REVIEW 15-26
6. DRAFT STRATEGY FOR GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR 27 - 58

POLLINATORS

7. REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITY, HOMES AND REGENERATION 59-70
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - JUNE 2023

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 71-80

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 81-88
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2023

carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3RP OCTOBER 2023

WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE

Purpose:

To provide a summary of the interim waste service change roll out that was implemented on 23
January 2023.

To present an overview of the future strategy, actions and considerations required to achieve
blueprint kerbside rollout.

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO: -

1. To note the progress made during the interim phase of the Waste Strategy January
2023.

2. To consider the report and provide observations for the proposed course of action
outlined in this report for the next phase of the waste strategy.

Reason:-

This report provides and update on the waste strategy and the interim service change
implementation and the outcome of those changes. Setting out an overview of the overarching
plan and actions that will are required to deliver blueprint kerbside sort collection methodology.

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-
Clir. Edward Thomas- Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services

Directorate Designations: Tel Nos./E Mail Addresses:
Ainsley Williams Director of Place & 01267 224500

Infrastructure
Name of Head of Service:

Head of Environmental AlWilliams@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228131

i Infrastructure
Daniel W John ' DWJohn@carmarthenshire.qgov.uk
Report Author: Waste Transformation 07779973137
Yana Thomas Project Manager ylthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

D N
Cyngor Sir Gﬁ)
Carmarthenshire
County Council Page 5



mailto:AIWilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

31 OCTOBER 2023

WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE

Introduction

The Carmarthenshire Waste Strategy 2021 — 2025 was approved by Cabinet in October
2021. This strategy outlines a comprehensive programme of works to deliver service
transformational change to achieve 70% recycling by 2025, providing a base for further
improvements to achieve zero waste by 2050 and working towards reducing the carbon
impact of the service in line with our future carbon reduction ambitions. This strategy
provided a two phased approach to achieving blueprint kerbside collection methodology by
2025, with the interim phase successfully rolled out in January 2023.

In February 2019 members unanimously resolved to declare a climate emergency and
committed to become a net zero carbon local authority by 2030. The interim phase has
commenced our journey in achieving this ambition, with the introduction of our first three
ULEV 27t refuse collection vehicles into our front-line fleet, and with further financial
commitment from Welsh Government, the Council has the opportunity to further develop and
maximise its ULEV fleet capacity during the second phase of the strategy.

Interim Waste Service Change Update

Carmarthenshire County Council currently provides waste services to approximately 91,000
households and since the introduction of the interim waste service change on 23 January
2023 the delivery is now through a:

- Weekly dry recycling [blue bags] collection

- Three weekly collections of up to three [black] bags of Non-recyclable material

- Introduction of a glass collection service to 95% of properties in Carmarthenshire for
glass bottles and jars to be collected from kerbside every three weeks,

- with food waste collection continuing to be collected weekly.

To facilitate this transition, the service acquired an additional 23 vehicles in total. This
procurement exercise encompassed not only standard diesel refuse collection vehicles but
also featured ten customised glass collection vehicles and three electric refuse collection
vehicles, aligning with our broader sustainabil
[...]
e aim of maximising; the reuse, repair and recycling potential of bulky waste
items, promoting sustainability, reducing the service’s carbon footprint and to advance the
Council’s Circular Economy project ‘Eto’ and other similar community-based initiatives.

THE SCRUTINY IS ASKED TO:-

Consider the report and provide preliminary observations on the potential options for
the future Bulky Waste Collections Service, as a form of early engagement.

Reasons

New and sustainable approaches to waste management are necessary to meet Welsh
Government reuse and recycling targets. Increasing the reuse and recycling of our bulky
waste is essential to meet the next statutory target of 70% in 2024/ 2025 and to be a part of
becoming a zero-waste nation by 2050.

This report outlines the review process and service improvement options for the current bulky
waste service.

To deliver an efficient and effective service provision, improving the reuse and recycling
performance Carmarthenshire and providing residents domestic items for re-use, ensuring
items are in use for longer, reducing carbon footprint and supporting accessibility to low-cost
reused and repaired goods.

The report offers the opportunity for the Committee to examine the proposed review criteria
and options available to the authority moving forward.

MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-
Clir. Edward Thomas - Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses:

Ainsley Williams Director of Place & Infrastructure 01267 224500
AlWilliams@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Name of Head of Service: 01267 228131

Daniel John Head of Environmental Infrastructure DWJohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
01267 224556

Report Author: Waste Strategy & Policy Manager Gmlewis@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Geinor Lewis

PN
Cyngor Sir Gﬁ)
Carmarthenshire Page 15
County Council


mailto:AIWilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:Gmlewis@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMA
[...]
 CCC Estate will evidence the Council’s commitment to managing its land for
pollinators, which is consistent with its biodiversity duty and Well-Being Objective 10 on the
Corporate Strategy: Look after the environment now and for the future

And Council’'s Vision Statement for 2022-27, which outlines the starting point of the
Council’'s ambitions over the next 5 years. This includes a vision to:

Increase the biodiversity of all council-owned land, and recognise the strong interrelationship
between climate change, the loss of biodiversity and human wellbeing. Consider the use of
CCC land for creating havens of wildflowers and pollinators, including roadsides and verges.
We cannot solve the threats of human induced climate change and loss of biodiversity in
isolation. We either solve both or we solve neither.

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:
Clir Aled Vaughan-Owen - Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability

Directorate: Place &
Infrastructure

Designations:

Name of Head of Service:

Head of Place and RDGriffiths@carmarthensh

Rhodri Griffiths Sustainability ire.gov.uk
_ o . _ IMacho@carmarthenshire.
Report Authors: Biodiversity Officer gov.uk

Isabel Macho
Rosie Carmichael

Rural Conservation Manager

RACarmichael@carmarthe
nshire.gov.uk

PN
Cyngor Sir Gar ’
Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 27


https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/cabinet-vision-statement-2022-2027/
mailto:RDGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RDGriffiths@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IMacho@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IMacho@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RACarmichael@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RACarmichael@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 OCTOBER 2023

DRAFT STRATEGY FOR
GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR POLLINATORS

1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The strategy is currently under development to include a change in the policy approach and
will set out a delivery plan a
[...]
 s s e r s mmn s 14
3.1, StrategiC ODJECHVES .....ooiiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e eeees 14
3.2, IMPIEMENTALION ... et e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeannne 20
3.3 ENQagement. ... .o 18
G 2 S I = 11 o 19
4. Implementation and Monitoring ... ————— 22
4. 2. RESOUICES ....eeeueiiiieeee e e e e e e e ettt a s e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeasaann e e e e eeeeaeeeeeeeeeeennssnnnnnnnnes 22
Operation Plan for Managing Grassland 2023 Page 2 of 28

Page 32



Carmarthenshire County Council DRAFT DOCUMENT

Please note that this strateqgy is a draft version.

Abbreviations — To Be Completed

CCC Carmarthenshire County Council (also referred to as the ‘Council)
GBI Green and Blue Infrastructure

NRW Natural Resources Wales

PPW Planning Policy Wales
WG Welsh Government

TBC -To
Be
Completed

Operation Plan for Managing Grassland 2023 Page 3 of 28
Page 33



Carmarthenshire County Council DRAFT DOCUMENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed Policy for Managing Grassland for Pollinators on the CCC Estate aims to:

* increase the area and extent of wildflower-rich grassland habitat managed by the
Council on amenity grassland®*.

We will do this by:
* adapting our cutting regimes to cutting only when needed,

* cutting grass and removing the arisings to reduce fertility and, over time, reduce the
amount of grass to be cut.

(NB If we reduce the amount grass grows in the first place, we have less to cut which should
reduce costs)

- ’ ” )
NV s o]

Mow & leave arisings: “ Cut & collect:
Lots of coarse grasses, - - 5 ; Fine grasses,
few wildflowers 2 J lots of wildflowers

oy

The strategy has been prepared in response to the Council’s Vision Statement for 2022-27, which

outlines the starting point of the Council’'s ambitions over the next 5 years. This includes a vision to:

Increase the biodiversity of all council-owned land, and recognise the strong interrelationship
between climate change, the loss of biodiversity and human wellbeing. Consider the use of CCC

land for creating havens of wil
[...]
 we can
make to help tackle the Nature and Climate Emergencies declared by both Welsh
Government and Carmarthenshire County Council.

The delivery of the Strategy will require commitment and involvement of many CCC officers
across different departments and service areas. Services area that are responsible for the
management of land — including schools, sports grounds, housing, day centres, care homes,
property and service areas that have responsibilities for developing land-based plans and
projects and securing grants. All service areas have a role to play, such as Development
Management, which has a regulatory role. Delivery of the strategy may challenge established

land management practices, but change is essential if we are to address the Nature and

Operation Plan for Managing Grassland 2023 Page 7 of 28

Page 37


https://www.gov.wales/its-them-campaign-stakeholder-toolkit
https://www.gov.wales/bee-friendly

Carmarthenshire County Council DRAFT DOCUMENT

1.1.6.

1.1.7.

Climate emergencies, and if we are to enjoy the many benefits that good-quality amenity
grassland can provide. This strategy, based on a policy for managing our amenity grassland
will be integrated into CCC’s developing Green and Blue Infrastructure work.

The strategy has been prepared in response to the Council’s Vision Statement for 2022—-

27, which outlines the starting point of the Council’s ambitions over the next 5 years. This

includes a vision to:

Increase the biodiversity of all council-owned land, and recognise the strong interrelationship
between climate change, the loss of biodiversity and human wellbeing. Consider the use of

CCC land for creating havens of wildflowers and pollinators, including roadsides and verges.

We cannot solve the threats of human induced climate change and loss of biodiversity in

isolation. We either solve both or we solve neither.

It also reflects CCC’s Corporate Strategy 2022-27 Well Being Objective 3-9

“A biodiverse natural environment is good for 
[...]
 to a referral from the Community, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny
Committee made in connection to the Generation of energy in relation to the historic housing
stock of the County.

Reasons:

The Community, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 29th
June 2023 made a referral requesting that the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change
Scrutiny Committee look at the broader issue of energy efficiency and the generation of energy
in relation to the historic housing stock of the County.

Cabinet Decision Required NO

Council Decision Required NO

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -
Clir. Aled Vaughan Owen - Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability

Directorate: Designations: Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

Chief Executive’s

Name of Head of Service: Head of Administration & 01267 224010

Linda Rees Jones Law Irjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Report Author: Democratic Services JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Janine Owen Officer Tel: 01267 226030

P
Cyngor Sir Gé)

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 59


mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3RP OCTOBER 2023

REFERRAL FROM
COMMUNITY, HOMES AND REGENERATION
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - JUNE 2023

The Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the
attached referral from the Community, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

Agenda Item:
Conservation Area Appraisals - Update

Date: 29t June 2023 (Minute 5)

Issue: Request to scrutinise the broader issue of energy efficiency and the generation
of energy in relation to the historic housing stock of the County.

At its meeting on the 29" June 2023, the Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny
Committee considered the Conservation Area Appraisals - Update. Following discussion, the
Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee unanimously resolved that:

“that the Council do not now approach the Welsh Government 
[...]
tallation of Solar Panels on the front
elevation of roofs in Conservation Areas. Subsequent thereto, a meeting had

been held on the 15" June between the Chair of the Communities, Homes and
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee met with the Local Authority’s Built Heritage
team, Rhodri Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability, Councillor Aled Vaughan
Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability,
and Councillor Russel Sparkes to discuss the above issues and how it could be
ensured old housing stock was better adapted to help the Council meet its Zero
Carbon targets, which, included installing Solar panels on protected buildings.

Following that discussion, it was proposed the Council do not now approach the
Welsh Government on this issue, contrary to the Committees earlier
recommendation, but that the Place, Sustainability and Climate Change Scrutiny
committee be requested to look at the broader issue of energy efficiency and
generation of energy in relation to the historic housing stock of the county.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Council do not now approach the
Welsh Government (as resolved in minute 4 of the meeting of the
Committee held on the 5" April 2023) but that the Place, Sustainability and
Climate Change Scrutiny Committee be requested to look at the broader
issue of energy efficiency and generation of energy in relation to the
County’s historic housing stock.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3RP OCTOBER 2023

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

To consider and comment on the following:

To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Place, Sustainability
and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 239 November, 2023.

Reason:

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each municipal
year, to develop and publish a Forward 
[...]
rson):
J.D. James; K. Davies; T.A.J. Davies; N. Lewis;
B.D.J. Phillips; G.B. Thomas; S. Godfrey-Coles.

Councillors (Virtually):

S.M. Allen; T.M. Higgins;

Councillor D. Cundy - Substitute for Councillor P. Cooper;
Councillor R. Sparks - Substitute for Councillor C. Evans.

Also in attendance (In Person):

Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and
Sustainability;

Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services;

Also Present (In Person):

S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways;
D.W. John, Interim Head of Waste and Environment;
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Member Support Officer;

L. Davies, Simultaneous Translator;

R. Morris, Member Support Officer;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Also Present (Virtually):
S.E. Watts, Environmental Protection Manager
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 2:00pm - 3:35pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND OTHER MATTERS
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Cooper and C. Evans.
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee wished Mr Stephen Pilliner, Head of
Transportation and Highways best wishes in his upcoming retirement in September.
Gratitude was expressed to Mr Pilliner for his dedication and hard work over the

years within the Council and his invaluable support to the Scrutiny Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

There were no declarations of interest.
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips.

PN
Cyngor Sir Gé)
Carmarthenshire
County Council Page 81



PUBLIC QUESTIONS
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -
ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Committee received its Annual Report on the work undertaken during the
2022/23 municipal year. It was noted that the report had been prepared in
accordance with Article 6.
[...]
sider the comments raised by the Committee
in its consideration of the recommended options in respect of tackling
Dog related Anti-Social Behaviour Issues as stated in the report.

7.3 that the draft standard proforma and toolkit for sports groups / town
and community councils as recommended in the report be shared with
the Committee for comment.

FREE PARKING REVIEW

The Committee received a report on the Free Parking Review for consideration.
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure in presenting the
report stated that the Council had supported town centres with the provision of free
parking schemes for several years and that there were two schemes in currently in
operation. The first scheme provided town centres with five free parking days were
annum to support events in towns, the second scheme as introduce at the end of
2018 and provides towns with free parking periods for set hours and days of the
week.

The report provided members with comprehensive information and graphical data
that considered the impact of the schemes from both an output and revenue
perspective.

Following the consideration of the report, the Committee was asked to consider the
5 options as detailed within the report.

The following comments/queries were raised in regard to the report:

e The report was commended for its comprehensive information and inclusion
and use of 7 years of robust data. However, it was raised that it would be
beneficial to have had sight of the data/evidence in support of the statement
— ‘Carparks serve extremely important environmental, economic and social
objective that include... stimulate sustainable travel'.

In addition, it was raised that the data within the report did not bear any
evidence that free car parking made any difference in footfall within the town
centres.

Furthermore, it was commented that free car parking would go against the
objective of working towards the objective of more sustainable travel and
encourage drivers to use th
[...]
thereupon proposed and seconded:

“That option 4 only as stated within the report be recommended to Cabinet for
consideration.”

Following a vote, the amendment fell and the substantive motion was voted upon,
following which it was

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO CABINET that options 4 and 5 as detailed in
the report be considered.

FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next
meeting to be held on the 3 October, 2023.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the
Committee meeting to be held on the 3™ October 2023 be agreed.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 15TH MAY 2023

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the
15th May, 2023 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

PN
Cyngor Sir Gé)
Carmarthenshire
County Council Page 88



	Agenda
	4 WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE
	5 BULKY WASTE REVIEW
	6 DRAFT STRATEGY FOR GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR POLLINATORS
	DRAFT Strategy
	1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1. BACKGROUND
	1.2. Good-quality green spaces delivery a wealth of benefits

	2. Background Policy & Strategic Framework
	2.2. Current management

	3. The new policy approach
	3.1. Strategic Objectives
	3.2. Implementation
	3.3. Engagement
	3.4. Training


	4. Implementation and Monitoring
	4.1. Resources
	4.2. Monitoring and reporting



	7 REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITY, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - JUNE 2023
	Referral
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	List of Forthcoming Items - 23-11-23
	Items circulated to the Committee under separate cover since the last meeting held on 21ST JULY 2023
	PS&CC FWP 2023-24

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2023



Minutes of the meeting

PLACE, SUSTAINABILITY & CLIMATE CHANGE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 OCTOBER 2023

PRESENT: Councillor K. Madge (Chair) (In Person)

Councillors (In Person):
K. Davies P. Cooper D.C. Evans T.M. Higgins
N. Lewis B.D.J. Phillips G.B. Thomas

Councillors (Virtually):
S.M. Allen S. Godfrey-Coles  T.A.J. Davies

Also in attendance (In Person):

e Councillor A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion and
Planning Policy;

e Councillor A. Vaughan Owen, Cabinet Member for Climate Change,
Decarbonisation and Sustainability;

e Councillor E. Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure
Services;

Also Present (In Person):

R. Griffiths, Head of Place and Sustainability;

G. Lewis, Waste Strategy & Policy Manager;

E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer;
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator;

J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Also Present (Virtually):

I. Macho, Biodiversity Officer

D. G. Baxter, Grounds and Cleansing Manager

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 11:11am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.

There were no declarations of interest.
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips.

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



WASTE STRATEGY UPDATE

The Committee received a report which provided a summary of the interim waste
service change roll out that was implemented on 23 January 2023.

The report, presented by the Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and
Infrastructure Services included an update on the current provision of the waste
services which served approximately 91,000 households.

It was reported that since the introduction of the interim waste service change in
January 2023, the delivery was delivered by way of a:

- Weekly dry recycling [blue bags] collection;

- Three weekly collections of up to three [black] bags of Non-recyclable
material-Introduction of a glass collection service to 95% of properties in
Carmarthenshire for glass bottles and jars to be collected from kerbside
every three weeks,;

- with food waste collection continuing to be collected weekly.

Members considered the following information which was provided within the
report:
e Performance figures of the interim measure;
Post roll-out feedback
Overview of phase two — Waste Service Change
Governance
Vehicles for blueprint kerbside sort collection
Timeline and communication

The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:-

e Concern was raised in regard to the large amount of money being spent on
this in order to meet the relevant targets. The Waste Strategy & Policy
Manager explained that whilst the budget allocation had been thoroughly
discussed with the Welsh Government and Authority Members, there
would be cost implications in not meeting the recycling targets.

¢ In congratulating the increase in performance of waste reused, recycled or
composted it was emphasised that it was important to remain focussed.

e The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and
Sustainability reported that there were big aspirations in terms of the
circular economy and offered the Committee to provide more information
on this. Members agreed that this would be beneficial and would be
included on the Forward Work Plan as a development session.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



e Reference was made to the overview of phase two of the report which
stated that the operational depots at Cillefwr, Glannamman and Trostre
were unable to facilitate and operate the blueprint methodology for the
whole County. Concern was raised regarding the suggested closure of
these sites. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and Infrastructure
Services stated that this was early day with the Waste Strategy & Policy
Manager adding that whilst no firm decisions had been made,
reassurances were provided that staff requirements would be met.

RESOLVED that the Waste Strategy Update and the progress made during
the interim phase of the Waste Strategy January 2023 be noted.

BULKY WASTE REVIEW

The Committee received a report on the Bulky Waste Review. The report
presented the review scope of the bulky waste service for preliminary
consideration and comment. The Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste and
Infrastructure Services stated that the aim was to maximise the reuse, repair and
recycling potential of bulky waste items, promoting sustainability, reducing the
service’s carbon footprint and to advance the Council’s Circular Economy project
‘Eto’ and other similar community-based initiatives.

The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:-

e Reference was made to the bulky waste profile by items and weight table
within the report. It was felt that the 69% of estimated weight was mainly
attributed to cheaper furniture not being as well-made as the high end
furniture causing a higher disposal rate. It was commented that more
investment should be made to encourage and advise the public on how they
could maintain and look after their furniture, which in turn would last longer
avoiding the high rate of bulky waste.

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability
in recognising the challenges acknowledged that there was a lot more that
could be achieved.

e It was commented that large empty spaces such as Debenhams in
Carmarthen, could be utilised as a repair centre and that the online Repair
Directory could be enhanced to provide more information to the public on
what items can be repaired where.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

5.1 The Bulky Waste Review be received,;

5.2 Officers note the Committee’s observations on the potential options
for the future Bulky Waste Collections Service during this early
engagement stage.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



DRAFT STRATEGY FOR GRASSLAND MANAGEMENT FOR POLLINATORS

The Committee received a report which appended a draft strategy for grassland
management for pollinators on the Carmarthenshire County Council estate for
2023. In presenting the report, the Cabinet Member for Climate Change,
Decarbonisation and Sustainability highlighted that this Council had set out its
ambition as part of the Cabinet Vision Statement to increase the biodiversity of all
Council owned land, and recognise the strong interrelationship between climate
change, the loss of biodiversity and human wellbeing.

It was reported that it was a good opportunity to share the draft strategy with the
Committee during the early stages of its development.

Committee Members were informed that the draft strategy considered amenity
grasslands, land within schools, regeneration portfolio and housing portfolio it did
not however include hedges and verges or farmland.

The comments/observations raised were responded to as follows:-

e A number of comments were raised in recognising the decline in the species
and it was applauded the strategy included an increase in wildflowers which
in turn would make a difference in increasing bees, butterflies and other
species.

e |t was reported that there were sections of grass containing poppies which
were cut down during a scheduled grass cut. When challenged the operator
stated that this was being cut as a scheduled instruction. The Cabinet
Member stated that this was an area for continuous improvement. The Head
of Place and Sustainability explained that historically amenity grass was cut
for aesthetic reasons, however changes were being made in consideration of
the timing of the cuts to provide flowers the benefits of time to encourage
seed, fauna to regenerate and the soil and nature to thrive. Through
leadership and direction now is a good opportunity to change for the future.
The Grounds and Cleansing Manager emphasised that that this was not the
directive that was being given at this time and that a concerted effort to train
staff and raise awareness would be made.

e Credit was given to all who has been involved in developing the Strategy.

e In response to a query regarding working with schools Eco-Committees, the
Biodiversity Officer stated that the department often works with schools both
on an individual basis, when they contact the department for advice and also
with the Schools Action Group. It was reported that often, it is the pupils at
the schools that are pushing for more work to be done in such areas. In
addition, Town and Community Councils have done a significant amount
work following successful applications of grant funding.

e The Biodiversity Officer reported that the Council had invested in a new cut
and collect equipment to work towards implementing the strategy.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



e The Head of Place and Sustainability highlighted that the important aspect
was the collaborative work and explained the first phase of the strategy was
the evidence gathering, policy setting that over the Autumn period the impact,
cost and area assessments would be completed. A robust targeted
engagement approach with the communities would also be a priority.

e It was asked, if there was a plan or scope to include sports clubs and other
areas not just ccc owned or managed land? The Biodiversity Officer reported
that the intention of the strategy is that it could be adopted by Town and
Community Councils as well as Public Service Board partners. In respect of
Sports clubs and associations, it was reported that the department had
successfully worked with one sports association to date and that further work
with sports clubs across the County was welcomed.

¢ In response to a query regarding Himalayan Balsam, the Biodiversity officer
explained that it was listed the same as Japanese Knotweed — an invasive,
non-native species and whilst it does have benefits for pollinators when in
flower, it was currently one of the most rigorous spreading invasive species.
Therefore, it is encouraged to pull the species up before it develops the
flower to avoid the seed spread which could be deemed as an illegal action
by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Draft Strategy for Grassland
Management for Pollinators be received.

REFERRAL FROM COMMUNITY, HOMES AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE - JUNE 2023

The Committee considered a referral from the Community, Homes and
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee which was resolved at its meeting held on 29t
June 2023. The referral requested that the Place, Sustainability and Climate
Change Scrutiny Committee look at the broader issue of energy efficiency and
the generation of energy in relation to the historic housing stock of the County.

The Cabinet Member for Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability
explained that the referral related to a review of conservation areas under the
planning policy remit. Within the context of the planning policy, the Community,
Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee also discussed the important issue
of energy efficiency measures as they related to listed buildings across
Carmarthenshire.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:

7.1 The Referral from Community, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny
Committee — June 2023 be accepted,;

7.2 A report providing data and information on the energy efficiency and
the generation of energy in relation to the historic housing stock of the
County be added to the Committee Forward Work Plan.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next
meeting to be held on the 23rd November, 2023.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the
Committee meeting to be held on the 239 November 2023 be agreed.

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST JULY 2023

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the
21st July, 2023 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council



